Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Case Number: 2777 of 2011
CHANCERY DIVISION

The Insolvency Act 1980

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company  Omntglobe (EMEA) Limited
Company Number: 03587547

We,

Stephen Blandford Ryman Robert Derek Smailes
Shipleys LLP Shipleys LLP

10 Orange Street 10 Orange Street
London London

WC2H 7DH WC2H 7DH

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the adnunistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

\ RMa 011

Signed Dated i C/’/ﬁ // /
Jot-AdmmMistydtor i

Contact Details:

Contact Name Natalie Birchall

You do not have to give any contact information 10 10 Orange Street, London, WC2ZH 7DQ
the box opposite but «f you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there ts a query on the farm

The contact mformation that you give will be visible Tel 020 7766 8560 I Fax 020 7312 0022

to searchers of the public cecord

DX Number DX Exchange

'hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
B
o
8 ompanies llouse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardut
w
=
o *AC2FXUF9*
El A52 25/05/2011 9

COMPANIES HOUSE




OMNIGLOBE (EMEA) LIMITED
Company Number: 03587547

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REPORT PURSURANT TO
PARAGARPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

This document may not be copted, reproduced, republished, downloaded, posted, broadcast or
transmitted in any way except for your own personal use Pnor consent must be obtained for any
other use of this matenal




Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited
(In Administration)

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited - In Administration

24 May 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1. INTRODUCTION

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE MAKING OF THE
ADMINISTRATION ORDER

3. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
4, PRESCRIBED PART
5. ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

6. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATOR'’S APPOINTMENT

7. CREDITORS CLAIMS

8. INVESTIGATION
9. EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

10. POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND
CREDITORS

11. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
12. ADMINISTRATORS' DISBURSEMENTS

13. THE DISPENSING OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS

4-5.
5-6.

7-8.

14 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

STATUTORY INFORMATICN

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMNISTRATORS' RECEIPT AND PAYMENTS
ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST SUMMARY, PRE APPOINTMENT
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COST SUMMARY, POST APPOINTMENT
CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

FORM 2.21B — CREDITOR’S REQUEST FOR A MEETING

8-9,

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6
APPENDIX 7
APPENDIX 8




OMNIGLOBE (EMEA) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No 03587547
Registered office situated at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, London, WC2H 7DQ

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Number 2777 of 2011

1

11

12

13

14

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited (“the
Company"} and incorporates my proposals as Joint Adminustrator Pursuant to
Paragraph 51 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("|A86") we are obliged to call a
meeting of creditors along with this report, however under Paragraph 52(1)(b})
IA86 we are not obligated to call a meeting If the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors Pursuant
to Rule 2 33(5) 1A86 the Administrators’ proposals are deemed approved If
Paragraph 52(1) 1s applicable, which in this instance | confirm that it is
applicable and 1s detailed further in section 13 of this report

For the purposes of Schedule B1 Paragraph 100(2) of the |IA86 both R D
Smailes and myself act jointly and concurrently in respect of all actions
undertaken as Joint Admunistrators

Albeit that statutory information s contained in Appendix 1, this report
provides detals min relaton to the Company's history and statutory
information This 1s based on information held at Companies House and
mited discussions with the directors

The Directorships of the Company held since s ncorporation are shown
below

Director Name Date of Appointment | Date of Resignation
Mr Jason Neale 13/06/2008 N/A

Mr David Bookham 13/06/2008 15/06/2010
Mr Rober Bouchard 07/10/2008 11/02/2011
Mr Julian Costley 21/11/2007 07/03/2011
Mr John Forrest 06/12/2007 07/06/2011
Mr Dawvid Harper 13/06/2008 06/04/2011
Mr Peter Hodge 13/06/2008 05/04/2011
Mr Luigi Lo Basso 23/06/2009 13/01/2011
Mr James Mooney 22/07/1998 31/03/2007
Mr Nicholas Powley 22/07/1998 21/11/2007

1|Page




15

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

The Company has authonsed share capital of 2 ordinary shares of £1 each,
all of which have been 1ssued and fully paid The Company's shareholder 1s
as follows

Shareholder No. of Shares Held
Bandwidth Technologies Intl Group 2

Ltd

TOTAL 2

Events leading up to the making of the Appointment of Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 26 June 1998 under the name Lanemast
Limited Through a number of share acquisitions the Company changed its
name on several occasions until September 2008, when it changed name to
the current trading name

The Company provided telecommunication services in geographic regrons
where existing communications infrastructure was unavailable, unrehable or
unaffordable The Company offered mobile voice and data services,
broadband internef, voice over internet protocol, creating IT systems,
electronics, satellite communications, installation of the systems created,
training for the systems and repatrs of the systems created The Company
employed 15 members of staff and traded from a leasehold property in
Frimley, Surrey and that the lease was held in the name of a subsidiary

The Company 1s part of a group of eight companies being, Omniglobe
Networks Inc ("the Ultimate Parent Company"), Omniglobe Cellular Inc,
Omniglobe Broadband Inc, Omniglobe Sateliite Inc, Omniglobe Space Inc,
RAM Telecom Inc, Lynx Mobility L P, all of which are based in Canada and
Omnuglobe UK Limited

The Company was financially supported externally by a loan from FSE Loan
Management Limited ("FSE") which was increased dunng October 2008 to
£200,000 and this was secured by way of a fixed and floating charge
registered on 11 November 2008.

The Company made a profit before tax for the year ending 31 December
2009 of £370,000 and a loss of £66,000 for the year ending 31 December
2010 The loss has been attnbuted to the Company having to absorb £61,000
of acquisition costs due fo the Ultimate Parent Company's inability to provide
the anticipated acgquisition funds and unbudgeted overhead allocations from
the Ultimate Parent Company of £56,000

Also dunng the course of 2010 and the beginning of 2011, there was a
significant decrease in the amount of satellite related business that was
placed by governments worldwide, which had an adverse effect upon the
Company's turnover in addition the Middle East and North African markets,
which the Company had been developing, were themselves negatively
affected by the political uncertainty in these geographic areas, with the resuit
that orders projected for receipt in early 2011 were not received

Also throughout 2010 and in early 2011, the Company was under pressure
from Omniglobe UK Limited to repay sums lent to the Company of
approximately £500,000 This pressure was exerted as a result of delays in

2{Page




28

29

210

211

212

31

32

41

completing financing arrangements by the Ulimate Parent Company,
eventually leading to an inability to perform on contracts that had been won
by the Ultmate Parent Company Control of group funds was the
responsibility of the CFO of the Ulhmate Parent Company who directed
repayments of inter-company funds during the course of 2010 Then in
February 2011, the CEO of the Ultimate Parent Company demanded funds to
meet its payroll cost

As a result of the demand for funds by the Ultirnate Parent Company, the
director contacted my firm \n February 2011 for advice in relation to lending
these monies It became apparent from the loan agreements between the
Ultimate Parent Company and the Company that there was no other
alternative other than to loan circa £60,000 by way of a short-term loan
agreement It was agreed by the Ultimate Parent Company in writing and
signed by the CEQO on behalf of the board, that the loan would be repaid
within two weeks It was my view that fallure of the Ultimate Parent Company
would inewitably lead to the failure of the Company

The Ultimate Parent Company also obtained a secured loan with Alterinvest Il
Fund L P ("Alterinvest"} and Fier CPVL - Montreai L P ("Fier") with secunty of
cross guarantees provided by all the companies in the Group, which the
Company was party to

Unfortunately, the Ultmate Parent Company was unable to trade out of their
difficulfies and they filed a Notice of Infention to Make a Proposal under
subsection 50 4 (1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act in Canada Due to
this, the cross guarantee took effect and the Company was requested on 28"
March 2011 to settle outstanding amounts in the sum of $507,808 22 The
olher Group companies were unable to repay the amount outstanding

The application to appoint Adminustrators was made because it was evident to
the Debenture holder that the Company was insolvent

The Company was placed into Admunistration following the appfication by
Aiterinvest and Frer on 7 Apnl 2011, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, with Robert Derek Smailes and Steven Blandford
Ryman of Shipleys LLP being appointed Joint Administrators

Statement of Affairs

A copy of this estimated Statement of Affairs completed by the directors I1s
attached at Appendix 2

| confirm that the Statement of Affairs has been filed at Companies House
and the High Court of Justice accordingly

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, | must state
the amount of funds availlable to unsecured Creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the Company has granted
a floating charge after 15 September 2003 and where It 1s estimated that the
Company will have, after discharging the costs of the Admimistration and
preferential creditors claims, net property exceeding £10,000

3|{Page




42

43

51

52

5.3

54

61

The Company granted a fixed and fioating charge to Alterninvest and Fier in
the form of a Debenture on 5 September 2008 which was duly registered on
26 September 2008 at Companies House A second debenture was granted
to FSE on 31 October 2008 which was duly registered on 11 November 2008
A thurd Debenture was granted to Altennvest 1 Fund L P/Fonds Alteninvest
SEC on 11 May 2009 and duly registered on 23 May 2009 A fourth
Debenture was granted to HSBC Bank PLC ("HSBC") on 9 September 2010
which was duly registered at Companies House on 11 September 2010

| advise that the net property will not exceed £10,000 accordingly there will
not be a prescnbed part dividend in this Administration

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and |
now address the progress that has been made in this respect

The first objective I1s the rescuing of the Company as a going concern This
means rescuing the Company with all or most of its business intact Upon my
appeintment it was apparent that there was only a shght chance of this
objective being achievable as the Company had already taken steps tc obtain
funding without success This option would have required substantal
restructuning of the affawrs of the Company, which coincidently would have
required a considerable amount of funding from a third party An attempt to
restructure the Company also carned with it a substantial nsk that if not
successful it could result In potential trading losses from the Admunistration
and the ultimate liquidation of assets This option was clearly not practical nor
in the best interests or creditors

The second objective (to be considered if the first objective 1s not reasonably
practical or would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole} 1s to achieve a
better result for the creditors than would be obtained through an immediate
winding up of the Company in this instance, an offer was received from
Sucette Limited ("the Purchaser”) to purchase the assets of the Company
plus two book debts for a total sum of £75,000 plus VAT Advice was taken
from professional valuation agents who made recommendations that this offer
would result in substantially greater asset realisations than would have been
achievable should the assets been sold on a break up basis

The final purpose Is realising assets in order to make a distnbution to one or
maore secured or preferential creditors As detailed earlier, Altennvest and Fier
hold a Debenture over the Company and | can advise that Alterinvest and
Fier will receive a dividend from the fixed element of the sale agreement
being the Goodwll at £40,497, plus potentially a further dividend should funds
allow after discharging the costs and expenses of the Administration In this
instance | am not expecting any preferential creditors, as detalled below In
Section 7 2

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators'
appointment

Upon my appointment as Joint Administrator, my staff and | undertook an
immediate review of the Company's affarrs with particular regard to its
financial and resource requirements This assessment was carned out in

4|Page




62

63

64

65

6.6

67

7.1

711

haison with the Company’s direclors having regard to the Company’s ongoing
business commitments and the anticipated cash flows

Professional valuing agents and adwisers AgentCite Limited ("AgentCite")
were appointed to value the assets of the business and seek expressions of
interest from any interested parties

AgentCite valued the Company assets as detailed below -

Asset In situ Forced
(£) sale (E)

Furruture and 18,415 3,270

equipment

Stock 6,000 500

Motor vehicle 1,500 1,000

Total 25,915 4,770

The above valuation was expressed in the circumstances where the assets of
the Company were to be sold as a going concern (1 e Insitu) or If the assets
were (o be sold at break up value (1 e. Forced Sale)

AgentCite received an approach from the directors of 1Sat Limited to purchase
the Company’s assets and goodwill for £75,000 as detailed below -

£
Goodwill 40,497
Stock and Waork-in-Progress 3,000
Plant and Equipment 10,000
Intellectual Property 1
Assumed Contracts 1
Motor Vehicles 1,500
Intangibles 1
Book debts 20,000
Total £75,000

A detaited explanation of the sale of the business and assets were disclosed
in my letter to creditors dated 19 Apnl 2011 1in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16

As detailed in my letter of 19 April 2011 a sale of the business assets and
goodwill was accepted on 7 April 2011 | advise that the sale figure of £75,000
was received in full on 7 Apnl 2011. | further advise that immediately following
the sale of business and assets to 1Sat Limited, the shares of 1Sat Imited were
purchased by Sucette Limited for £1

Creditors Claims

Secured Creditors

As detailed earlier in this report, the Company has granted four Debentures to
Alterinvest and Fier, FSE, Altennvest 1 Fund L P/Fonds Alterinvest t SEC
and HSBC As detailed above | confirm that Alterinvest will receive a payment
of £40,497 plus a potential further dividend should there be sufficient funds
avallable once the costs of the Admmistration have been satisfied

S{Page




712

7.2

721

7.3

731

732

81

82

83

91

10

101

102

| advise that Alterinvest and Fier and Alterinvest u Fund L P/Fonds Alterinvest
1 S E C are the same secured creditors and their claims have been added
together to amount to £3,430,400 11

FSE have submitted a ¢claim in the Admunistration for £108,897 14 | advised
that there will be insufficient funds available to declare a dividend to be paid
to FSE | have been advised by the Company that HSBC are not due any
funds under the Debenture held, | will be investigating this and shall report
further on this matter in my next report

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees accordingly there will be no
preferential creditors in the Admirustration

Unsecured Creditors

From the Company's books and records it details Unsecured Creditors as
£445,205.61, to date we have received claims totaling £74,500 77

Based on present information it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to declare a dividend to unsecured creditors

Investigations

Investigations into the Company's affairs and the conduct of the directors
pnor to the Company being placed into Administration are ongoing.

| have commenced detalled investigations into the Company's affairs and a
report on the conduct of the directors will be submitted to the Department of
Business, Innovation and Skills in due course

| should be pleased if creditors could notify me in wnting if there are any
matters relating to the Company that you consider require investigation as a
matter of urgency

EC Regqulations on Insolvency Proceedings

{ am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Admunistratton in this
particular case the EC Reguiation will not apply to this Administration there
being no establishment outside the UK

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of
options regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the
Administration, being primarily a CVA, Liquidation or Dissolution of the
Company It 1Is my recommendation and Proposal, as detalled below, that
once realisations are sufficiently complete, the Company should move from
Admiunistration to dissolution

In my opinion, Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not a viable option as based
on present information there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be made to unsecured creditors other than the prescrnibed part dividend and

6|Page




103

11

113

12

121

13.

131

132

there are no areas of investigatton which would be better pursued by the
appointment of a iquidator

t do not believe a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") to be a wviable
option as the Company dose not have sufficient funds to enable monthly
payments to be made into the CVA

Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010, an Administrator s able to
request payment of pre-administration costs as an expense of the
Admunistration These costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner,
before the Company entered into Admenistration but with a view to it doing so
| advise that | have incurred costs and expenses, of this nature, prior to my
appointment in the sum of £14,135 These represent a total of circa 53 hours
and 30 minutes A full breakdown of this time 1s attached

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am obliged to fix my Post-
Appointment remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the insolvency
Rules 1986 This rule permits remuneration o be fixed either as a percentage
of the value of the property with which | have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the ime myself and my staff have spent attending to matters in
this Administration | attach at Appendix 5 a schedule that summanses the
ttme that has been spent in administenng this Administration up to 24 May
2011 The time costs total £6,736 95, which represents a total of circa 29
hours and 10 munutes, at an average charge out rate of £231.11 per hour

| advise that | will be requesting approval for my remuneration from the
secured creditors and shall report further on this in my next report to creditors.

Administrators’ Disbursements

| confirm that | have incurred the following disbursements from my
appointment as Joint Administrator.

Disbursements £
Advertising 75 60
Photocopying 111 25
Other expenses 6 00
Postage & Couners 4143
Total 234.28

The Dispensing of a Meeting of Creditors

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Admintstrators’
statement of proposals must be accompanied by an invitation to a creditors
meeting However, this requirement may be dispensed within
circumstances where there 1s likely to be  nothing of substance that the
creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the
need to convene a meeting shall not apply where the statement of proposals
states that the Admunistrator thinks that

7|Page




133

134

135

136

14,

141

1. the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of
the company to be paid in full,

2 the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of
payment through the prescnbed element of floating charge
realisations,

3 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator
thinks 1s capable of achievement i1s realising property in order
to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that paragraph 2 and
3 will only apply 1in relation to the Company

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a
meeting of creditors if it 1s requested by the Company’s creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, by way of service
of a Form 2 21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out

If such meeting 1s requested it must be held within 28 days of the request
being received by the Joint Administrators | will require a deposit towards the
costs and expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At Appendix 715
a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting

In the event that a creditors meeting 1s not requisttioned under Paragraph
52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, my proposais as Joint
Administrator will be deemed approved by the unsecured creditors Specific
details In respect of the Joint Administrators costs are set out in section 13
and  a full breakdown 1s provided at Appendix 4 In the event that | do not
receive the requisite majonty approving the resolution, namely 50% of
preferential creditors, then | may apply to the Court pursuant to Rule 2 108
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to have my remuneration approved

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accardance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986,
it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators:

Continue {o manage the affars of the Company and do all such things in
order to achieve Objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose for the
Administration, being the achieving of a better result for the Company's
Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up and
making a distnbution to the secured creditor of the Company,

Following the sufficient realisation of assets, the Administrator take all steps
necessary o settle outstanding Administration costs and move the Company
from Admmnistration to dissolution

8iPage




¢) Upon the appointment of R D Smailes and S B Ryman as Jaint Administrators

142

143

of the Company ceasing to have effect, they will be discharged from all
liabihity in respect of any actions as Joint Administrator,

As discussed In Section 1 above, should no creditors meeting be
requisitioned, pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 my
proposals as Joint Administrator will be deemed to be approved by the
creditors save only for the proposatl as to my remuneration and discharge of
labiity as Joint Administrator

Should you have any queries |
Natahe Birchall of this office

elafion to this matter, please contact Ms

S B Ryman
Joint Administrator
Dated* 24 May 2011

91Page




shipleys™)

Chartered Accourtdnts & Profassto il Susmess Agvisers

Appendix 1

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Adminustration
Statutory Information




OMNIGLOBE (EMEA) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number: 03587547
Date of Incorporation: 25/06/1998
Address of Registered Clo Shipleys LLP
Office: PO Box 60317
10 Orange Street
London
WC2H 7WR
Current Directors: David Harper
Peter Hodge
Jason Neale
Nominal Share Capital: 2
Registered Shareholders: No of Shares held Nominal Value
£
Bandwidth Technologies Intl Group 2 2.00
Limited

Total 2 200




shipleys™)

Chartered Accountam:s & Professionat u 1088 ASvisers

Appendix 2

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Administration
Statement of Affairs




Insolvency Act 1986

Omnigiobe (EMEA) Linuted

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 Apnl 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill 40,497 00
Alterinvest/Fier (3,430,400 11) (3,430,400 11)
Deficiency c/d (3,389,903 11)
FSE Loan Management Limited (110,000 Q0) (110,000 00}
Deficiency c/d (110,000 00)
Plant & Machinery 27,488 67 10,000 00
intangibles 100 100
Motor Vehicles 207 06 1,500 00
Stock 20,000 00 3,000 00
Book Debts 47,000 00 20,000 00
Shares 100 100
Intellectual Property 100 100
Assured Contracts 100 100
34,504 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
34,504 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
34,504 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 9,900 80
24,603 20
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 3,489,903 11
3,499,903 11
(3,475,299 91)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} 9,900 80
9,900 80
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Crediors 445,205 61
445,205 61

Page 1 of 2

24 May 2011 14 51




Insolvency Act 1986

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 Apnl 2011

Book Vaiue Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (435,304 81)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 {brought down) 3,475,299 91

(3,910,604 72)

Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200

200
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (3,910,606 72)

Page 2 of 2 24 May 2011 14 51




I 2 vL 1102 Ao vT

0102 33A 0S5 Sl

¥ 30 8bed

goo gHg8 £LND 'SiUeH 1894 'asiy YUoW | wewyoog pineg 00g3
oo o ¥SS 699 ‘@aysedue ‘'Uos|aN YIed ssauisng peoy paJpul ‘asnol Asieq pajwi wooes | Asieq Loan
000 BPBUBD "LHT VEH '090aND ‘S '|BRNUOK ‘GZG 81NG 1SBAA 9Y004quIaUS 0101 d 1 [BRIUON-DALD 6002
rAVR] A dd6 ZHd 'Uolasald ‘pooming ‘aauQ Aepele PRUWI DdD 8022
LE £26°C9 1G96-G55 11 AN ‘ajepuoiun 'LG96 xod Od ElEQ 33 yosiwo) 9022
Z0GlE 0IS1231d pauquio)d Y020
9/ L0l NdS €0d "2ausduey ‘ynowsuod 'peoy plaiiod ‘sled abeAoa * Lg un pauw sanddng aoIgo salen S000
000 8Y¥ WED3I "U0puoT 13348 ydinyoua4 g¢ 'Buiping siueyd SNi4 suIdn snleyd <002
00 0 gyv INZD3 ‘uopuo ‘19941g yaunysua4 g¢ 'Buippng sieyn BOURINSU] PBUIQUIOY [BISISWILWOD SilJeyD 0009
Ov 08 dN6 LND "xass3 ‘sasuielg ‘esop) xely g parwi {wodies) $20 r000
000 ads "EDT ‘'uopuoT ‘aueT] BuDiUIy 'UNOY) JAISUIA € 09 8duUBINSU| UMED LODD
000 Hre vLN9 ‘siueH 'uBnosoguiey '‘peoy Xepied L2 Aallop 1Jen LOW3T
000 Y39 1S9 'loisug ‘Aenty s|dwe ] ‘sjeBiaaly € dnoug sy epeueq €000
ZE 889 HOZ 51N ‘Aaung ‘Asppaquie) ‘peoy abplg ‘SHIOM PIEPUBIS QL HUM paliwI [2}9lLI188YS UOISIDaIH Asjiaquwe)) 200D
0Z€L6 MM T LMIN 'SBUABY LOHIN ‘0008 Xog Od SU| plepuelg S8 £080
00 0EP'LL dNS 6L0A "I0A HoimpleqsQ ‘auet Buebing ‘ssnoH yinsor SJ9jil4 OSH S08D
12198 ZS1 6137 181880187 Med aA0LS) ‘ABp UBWUBY ‘apisAsuuidg 24 S yshug zZo8n
000 ZS1 6137 181580137 Yied aA0I0) ‘Aep UBWIUB ‘SpisAauuidg seq) ysilg 1082
£9 6% VHE LI "sadua)y UojI ‘wieg Uiy 'Yinog eueT sisuing gy paywi xoglenag Y080
000 159 2LN9D ‘siveH ‘Joysiaply 'prOY [|8lny £ piEAA UG 00Mm3
000 rg8 Nv.O3 ‘uopuon 'ede|d 9SNOH UOISUBN OL-8 dd g0vg 0082
89 01 aae LrNo ‘edysyieg 1sinypues '8soiD) uednA L U 'esnoH sixy PIYWIT SBOIAIRSG 9048 SIXY Z0¥D
6Z 2o8'9l HrS ML 'weyuaxoim] ‘8sojig w3 § paywi ybraly4 DSy £Ov0
8L ZSY Z5. BLMS 'UOPBIqUIIA ‘llBH UMO PIO By L paywi] eabody S0vD
000 XOg §LND ‘Aaung ‘Aspiaquue) 1eang sapeyg Jeddn 9 ey a9l Apuy 00s3
000 HHE #1OH '$4oNg 'Y2inysusyols 'peoy aquiosips 'suanim JaBuassapy maspuy 003
68 £8Y VSN 'LELSE VYD '8sor ueg ‘anusay Apuni g661 paywr woodeuy 140050)]
00108 DNG GON 'SpuBpIA 1583 ‘weybunjoN ‘lleming 18a.g As|sesro SHEM NY 00V
LL 00v'0EP'E 236 gEH '02qanD ‘[BSRUOK ‘009 3NINS ‘ARW-I]IA 928Bld § d 1 pund i 1ssaulially 80vD
L2 902 ZHE S1NDO ‘Asuing 'Asjiaquies ‘peoy Uopuot ZLp-GLb PAW O H Y L10VD
3 ssalppy awieN Aay

slojipal) Auedwion - g
paywi (v3IW3) aqoibiuwQ
d11 sAaldiyg




Ly ¥l L10T AeW vZ

010Z 8A DS Sdf

¥ Jo 2 abey

€1 966 Asuing ‘pJopiing ‘aleis3 [eLISNpU| PIILAIS abelojg Allay 0OMD
00291 Xdl 01719 ‘Asding ‘weyuied 'spueg |y ‘wied Apues SUCIN|OS Uaiey LOMD
100 0 MLS SPOY 'shag ‘uloumol] Hled axelUieaH ‘aAlg UBWALBN £§ unwg Aey 2053
000 437 vzo ‘anysdweH ‘exojsbuiseg ‘Buiseg pio ‘sueT yoleH eyl Janen alnp 0003
000 MY S6H ‘BPEUEBD 'D9GaNY ‘allei] sluiod 'peoy 8I0ysaxe £ET S[edN uoser 00Ny
09 Z1E'1 36 §71S 'dysyieg 00sy Yied sseuisng 1008y 1 198UUodIsiY| LOID
000 ANL LHY ‘Aeung ‘iupay eans ybiH 09 payw] (Mn) @ses ON| 001D
000 dNL 11X ‘Asung 'sswey ) uodn uoisBuiy ‘Jeans 8ouslel) ¥§ 07d ueg D9SH E0HD
000 OHS 1.3 'uopuo jo AlIY ‘alenbg epeued g 071d Hueg D8sH LOHD
d=S v130 ‘PRI ‘usysiue|T 'seio
000 Al SdO 1D =oueidwog jeso] 1sieceds xaidwon pue sbie 'sexe] jo Joyadsuy) WH SWOISND) g anuasay WH SOHD
000 1VG §X8 NN [BAUSD 1WA ‘J9|[0AuUc) LYA SW0ISNY @ anuaasy N\H YOHO
00 0SL'9 BliejN ENSjieA pauwi] IWZH 90HD
000 dv¥ t£1 ‘joodisn oo sussny ‘suopesad( Aouaajosu) SWOISND ' 3NUaASY W H Z0HD
000 ZZ| 863N ‘suA|-uodn-a)seomaN ‘uoiuagbuo ‘mBIA dled uojuag ‘Z0EZd8 WY 'NHDI SWOsN] g enuaaay W H LOHO
000 JS¥ Z1NgG xassng Jsap ‘Buiylopn 'peoy wobulleg ‘esnoH abpug uojbuiung SWOoISND g enuarey W H 00HD
gv6 LLND
00 000'0LL ‘Aajiequies Jatemyoeg ‘yoeoiddy uonelS ‘Ned SSaUIsNg SMOPEI b '8SNOH 8pisiasy pajwit wawsbeuepy ueoq 354 204D
99 284'L GOv LAD 'Auaao) ‘611 xo8 Od adoJn3 ssa.dx3 [eJopad L0d40
¥S Y HE6 217 ‘spas 'siunoody |jlsured OIUDADBIT JjBude 0042
0B 8.6 N89 6LIN ‘U)X ‘Buljiely 1se3 18auS |IN 'MNOD (I J00|4 PUNOIS ‘SISBQ 8y | Bunybiar4 uomaiyx3g 0030
000 ZS| 9Mm ‘uopuon ‘weying ied uojwuoig 92z EIA O3 oon3
YA A A g1l 637 'Jeise0197 'Agso 'peoy ybnclogleN L9 'asnoH 04198]3 0D 9 SWiojon2s(3 1030
06 ££2 dg0 229 'aifjuelg “iedq ABojouyds] pu| uojieH 'pieasjnog auoisBuiar ¢g wun pajyun sbuudg uspy 203D
68 68¢ SM9 PML 'XSS9IPRIpY ‘MO|SUNCH ‘PeoY 183pA UINOS 1ealo) 881-8/1 {eqoi9 THAa 00a20
000 M0 7LND ‘siue ‘ydnoloquied ‘9A0D ‘sueT POOpA L Jopn] piaeg 0013
000 DdS 0LND "As1ng ‘weyule ‘[lepuoi) ‘peoy Ss043 1S 02 WIS piaeg 10S3
000 L LOZ/P0/90 paubisal JadieH sswer piaeQ 00HY
000 XHZ 121 'A92ung 'pES)SYSY 'USLBAA BUL | J8juon) ladieH piaeq 00H3
Qoo 472 SIML ‘xesaippIy ‘piojysy ‘peoy Asipeq 9l IIEH PIARQ LOH3
3 $S0IppyY awenN Aoy

sJojlpal) Auedwon - g
paywi (V3W3) aqo|Biuwo
d11 sAsidiys




P L 1107 AR bZ

0102 BATTOS Sdi

v jo ¢ abed

£G eez HY6 19 'auyseoue 'Aing woloqswey Xog Od palWI [BUCHEUIDU| JNL 201D
09 622 NMZL EVAA ‘uoiBuliiepp ‘PoOMYDAG ‘OE L %08 Od Pl e el L0190
00 ¥€2Z A6 OLHY 'X98SNS 1590 'AaimelD ‘Aepn Buiwe)4 'asnoH ainsyed a[esajoyp Asding Z0SD
00 0226 ddZ 9AM ‘Bji4 ‘seyioiusiS '#ieIsT pul [IIUIYAA ‘PBOY IHYSHUM OEL-62L paywi Bunesy soeung G082
69 5£2'S SMI L1 'wosd] ‘501 Xog Od uonesodio) eSplgauoig £080
000 339 £0d 'WNoWslog ‘snusay BullheH v/} layshe|s analg 00903
000 HYS 93 'PuB|pous ‘peoy Loy J81EAA JSBT Yinog 0080
P8 t2d M8 LNS ‘weyueddiyg 'oleisy ejusnpu) JOUBIW | JUMN JOPILGD BN paIwnm i paiys $0S02
gL LZz'ov paiWwig YN ucJjewss 9080
a1 LGS'6E X98 vz ‘ssysdwey ‘uoibuiseg ‘peoy speA 'HNOD AlleAy ‘asnoi Jedidpueg pajiL YN uodiewieg 10SD
000 13v 819y 'syieg ‘weyojey) ‘pald SUOWWIS 9 UGXI |[8SsSny 0043
000 N2 7LD ‘SiuyH 'yBnosoquied 'peoy Ubnosoquied ‘saoiQ IIounoD founos ybnolog asowysny 0} 8!
vl 96¥ SH6 LINN 'aliysuoldweyioN ‘AgioD ‘66 xog Od pajiwr sjusuodwoy gy Y040
90 20L'EE VHL 13 'UopuoT ‘Ze¥Za X0g Od ‘ejlese Bue seuor 079 pajiwIn sa9isn. | sUOISUBd [l [eAoy 204D
000 dAD 8LAM ‘PIONEAA ‘PEOY 8BuBeyoxT 9 'asnoH abueyox3 ‘Gl xog Od 2010 sIUBWAR ASuBpunpay 10MD
000 N8 919 'weybuiwuag 'peoy AsbeH §8-cg 'asnoy AsibeyH '100)4 Ui 1Y SIUBWARH AouBpUNpay 004D
00 09€ 47€ 619S ‘sayspiojpag ‘Apueg ‘Aebujwes) 'aieis3 [esnpu| ueals) | |-, Jiun PAIWIMT YN dSd 7042
£026.'8 N1Z 6LML “X3S3IppI ‘||[amuelg ‘8so|D puepaquinyioN ‘ayeis3 Buiped) uingyoeig | yun Buipsemioy gd ?0d0
£025.'8 BMIOA 901AI95-0.d 90d9
09 589 NNL SIAML 'X9Sa|ppIN 'PIOJYSY ‘PEOY USSR ‘@sNOH uolsjyi | nun PajLIT MM g €040
1000 dM1 211 'wosd3 'oge x0g O d P¥1¥ipaJ) winisld S0dD
'¢6 68 X858 '‘MOlJBH 'sajoBUUIg Ay paywi samog Asulid L0dD
000 L 102/#0/50 paubisa. abpo Auoujuy Jejad LOHY
000 HOE ZOM 'UOPUOT ‘uuy S UIODUIT ‘alenbg MaN Ol SI0}101j08 yorag syoIH auley 0042
00 T9L'El THC LN ‘Ujodur ‘uojied yinos ooyos pio |yl PSP MM U] IBSION 00OND
18 vCL'2 HDE 9N ‘asysujooun ‘peoy uoibuippeq 'siido] ueoung] ‘Aepp AS|usH ¢ pajiwit] Bunayiep SABMOIINN LOWD
00 008'21 911 LLY ‘Asung ‘'sawey} -uodn-LoisBuly (831G POOA Zh-g ) ‘asnol sBury d17 sarzusiy 00WD
b 12L'C) DS WZO3T ‘uopuoT ‘IlepA UopuoT ‘asnoH Aingsies LEg Pl sd1uoAR8|3 osM <012
000 N39 0Z1M ‘Aaung ‘yuompe] ‘poomsBury ‘asnoH |eseusq g (2ban Alplaog asueInnsy elauac) ¥ |efa 001D
¥8 QEE Fr'g YaM ‘sleH ‘Aajbue sBuy ‘suer lleylieH ‘wie4 poomssT psywi sjage As|Bue LO1D
3 ssaIppy aweN Aay

sJ0}IpaJn Auedwion - g
paywI (V3W3) ago|biuwQ
d711 sAajdiys




t

b bl 110Z Ao ¥2

0L0Z RA DS Sdl

p Jo v 9beg

Z.°509'G86'S Buijjejo) sauug 96
000 1d0 21N9 'Asding ‘Aspaques) Jajemyde|g ‘AEps MOPEBY 07 UEpLIBYS FUUOAA £0s3
cg LZY MX8 Z2ND ‘Aalng ‘pJoPING ‘a1e)sT [eISNPUL LoIBPPIAL ‘'] Un palLiT sioiNquUIsIJ {8083 UOS|IAA 00MD
L00EL NAL €37 Ja1sedle ‘642 xog Od payWIT 30a41Q Buiyip 00AD
0l 2e5'85 Auewlag) 'Bngsing g6 .p-0G Aswneg HEWD Xalap LOAD
89 9v¢ 3d6 LN ‘Uopu0T ‘peoY B|IAUDIUS BYG L ‘@SNOH BiOj8A paywim elosa ZOAD
08 001 MQE 0ZTHY ‘x8ssng Isapn ‘Ubnoioging ‘ucibullolg ‘ABp [[8G0Y £ N swaishg Aun Lono
9AL ZND ‘Asuing
Y £66'S/ ‘plojp|ing Med yoleasay Aa.ng ‘peoy WEJID ‘aliuan ABojouyos | Aeung Bog LN P8I 49 MN oonD
OF S18 Qve SLND ‘Asuing 'Asjiequies "WUI0H JOOWYDIEAN ‘BIUST) 8IIAIRS BU | PaJIWI |EOS8I) 001D
3 ssoIppy awepN Ray

s10}ipal) Auedwoq - g
payw (v3W3) eqo|BiuwQ

d11 sha|

diys




SO LL LLOZ ABN B 0L0Z BADS SdI i jo | abed

aimeubig
z Buiejol seyug |
Z 0 Z 0 7S/ 9LND 'Asung ‘Aa|wil4 ‘Yied ssauishg Asjld ‘OFy Buimden anwi dnots nuj sa1ojouysa] yipmpueg 00H
jelol JAYIO +3]e] Joid sselppy aweN Kay

sispjoyaieys - 9
paywi (¥3W3) eqo|Biuwo




Sh i D I evsza Appendix 3

Chartered Accountants & Frof s 1al Gusnoss Acviagrs

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments




Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 24/05/2011
Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
40,497 00 Goodwill 40,497 00
40,497 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(3,430,400 11) Alterinvest/Fier NIL
(110,000 00) FSE Loan Management Limited NIL
h NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Plant & Machinery 10,000 00
100 Intangibles 100
1,500 00 Motor Vehicles 1,500 00
3,000 00 Stock 3,000 00
20,000 00 Book Debts 20,000 00
100 Shares 1.00
100 Intellectual Property 100
100 Assured Contracts 100
Cash at Bank 754 24
35,258 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
payment to 1Sat 546 00
Legal Fees 5,000.00
(5,546 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(445,205 61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordmary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{3,910,606.72) 70,209 24
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,000 00
Bank 1 Current 69,209 24
| 70,209 24
\_A S B Ryman

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver 502

Joint Administrator

24 May 2011 14 52




shipleys™

Cnartered Accountants & Prof_tsi0 1al Tuaingss Ay 5e68

Appendix 4

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited ~ in Adminustration
Joint Administrators' Time Cost Summary, Pre Appointment




& 44:H 3 aberiaay
00 SEL'PLI 1507 [R104
05 €% SInoH [B1o]
[vlalra k] 00 C0L3 00 00CF [[eifalle ;3 00 08Z3 00 08+3 el ino afupyo ALnoH abeiany
00 G0LF 05 00 0043 00l 00 00P3 ogZ 00 03 ([ ] 00 0OE'CL3 0% i 00 0c23 0s 0
00 C3 goo 0003 000 0003 00 Q003 coo0 0003 00o 0003 000 0003 Doo *el
xep
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 goo 00 03 000 0003 0oc 0003 000 saadoidw3 Buiobug
0003 0o 0003 000 0003 000 0003 [£4]1] 0003 000 0003 000 0003 oo Buipes | Joj Bununosoy
0003 ooo 0c 03 aco 0003 0oQ 0003 ooo 0003 000 ac 03 000 Q003 ocoe suonesdQ jo wawabeuey
Buipes)
0003 oco 00 03 ooo 0003 o000 0003 aleXo] 0003 o000 00 03 000 ¢ 03 000 SUONDBSURI] 1UapadAUY
00 03 000 0003 oo 0003 oo 00 Q3 a0 0003 000 06 03 000 ac 03 000 Bunoday yvoao
Q003 o000 00 03 ooe coo3 o000 0003 ao o 0003 000 oc 03 0oo 0G 03 000 Manay 7dlS
suoneBnsaau|
0003 o000 0003 000 0003 o000 0003 oo Q003 coo 00 03 o000 0003 000 SWIeD) S0UpaID
0003 ooo 0003 000 0003 coo 0003 oo 00 03 coo 0003 o0oQ 0003 000 LM UONESIUNLULIDS — SX)Ip3ID
sioypary
000EY ¥3 |05 G 0003 000 0003 ono 0003 000 0003 000 Q0007 ¥3 |0DGL 00023 050 s135589 s5aUISNg  Ausdosd-saes
0003 vade] 0003 000 0c 03 900 0o 03 000 0003 0oo 00 03 coo 00 o3 000 uonzsajed 192Qg
a0 03 [Haly] 0003 009 0003 00 0003 noo 00 G3 Qaoaq 0003 [UAs] 3 e3 ot O 2] o uchuey
0003 000 0003 oto 0003 000 0003 goo 0003 000 a0 03 000 0003 000 Buunsu) Buundag Gukinuap|
Slasgy JO UONESIRaY
[TA] 00¢e 00 03 000 0003 o000 00 0Ct3 o0z 0003 000 00 03 009 0003 000 SHefy JO JUSWIRLG
0003 000 00 03 000 c003 coo 0003 ace Q003 000 00 03 000 0003 coe Bunrodey Aoimes
005013 052 005013 052 0003 000 0003 a0 00 03 000 00 03 0090 0003 ooc SPI0JY JO AduBUAUIEKN
0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 cocs 00o Q003 [®el] 0003 000 0003 0oo uoneIRnoU juaLuIoddy
0003 o000 0003 ooc 0003 000 0003 ooo 0003 coo 0003 000 00 03 ooo dn 19§ aAnEASIUILIDY
Q000Z 63 |0GEE 0003 000 000013 ool 0003 000 Q003 coo 0000l 63 j0SZE 0c 03 000 Butueld ssed
m..__r_:m_m pue uonesiuupy
1509 EDTIN 1567 EITn 1500 EDN 1500 T 180D BNy 1S0% £ 1500 auny
|e0) UEISIESY JOVeNSIUIpY 10IRILSIUIWPY JoIuag 1abeuep JueisISSY Tobeuey Jauueg

LLOZIP0/90 01 OBEL/LO/LO WAL} S1S0D 8wl SJOIRAS|UILLPY JO #{NPBYIS

Q3LWIN (YIW3} IBOTIDINWO ased




shipleys™

Chartered Accountanis & Prof_ssional Ju.mess Acwisers

Appendix 5

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — in Admrrustration
Joint Adminustrators' Time Cost Summary, Post Appointment




bELEZ 3 abesany
§69CL93 1503 €10}
SL 67 SINoH [10L
L2083 19163 000023 1OIAIO# 000623 [35-F o] ajeJino abieyd Apno abesany
0% 0523 oLt S CrEd SLE 00 00813 05 8 00 0F a0 0 00 D9¥ZI 066 00 £81'23 0t 8
0o 03 000 00 03 ogo Lalex] 000 0c 03 a0 0 0003 oco 0003 000 0003 000 xel
¥e)
0003 000 00 03 Qoo 0003 000 00 03 000 00 0F 000 0003 000 0003 00 ¢ saakoidw3 Guobug
00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 0oo 0003 0o 0003 L] 0003 ] ] Buipe] Joj Bununodoy
0003 000 0003 aco 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 00 ¢ 0003 ooc suone.sado Jo Wwalwsbeuey
Bujpeay
00 QF coo 00 03 aco 0o o3 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 0o 00 Q3 ooc SUOIIBSURI | UBPaaIlY
Q0 Q¥ 00 00 03 aco 0003 000 0003 000 0003 goo 0003 000 00 03 oog Buivedad vQQD
0003 000 0003 0G0 00 03 000 G003 0oo 0003 00o 0003 ooo 0003 000 MaInaY ZdIS
suopebnsaaul
Q003 oo0 00 03 000 0003 0049 co o3 [s1e 4] 0003 oo 0003 000 00 0F oo SUNEI) sIcHpRIY
00 0Zv3 051 00 03 oo 0003 000Q 0003 000 0003 Qoo 00 0ZF3 05t 00 Q3 aoo A LONEDIUNUILOY) = 5101317
SJONpaJT
000¥13 0so 00 03 oco 0o 03 0090 00 03 000 0003 a0 C00¥L3 050 00 Q3 ooo SI95SBY §83MNENG Auddosd sajeg
00 0F 000 00 03 oco 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 ooo uondayod geq
00 03 0o 0003 oo o 0003 000 0003 000 0003 0o 0003 000 00 03 0o iy jo uonunay
0003 000 0003 0o 0003 0090 00 03 000 0003 00 0003 00 0 00 0% oo Buunsuy) Buunoag Bukmuaspy
S1955Y JO UONES|EIY
00EE6E3 [OEGL 0003 aco Q003 000 0 00E L3 059 0003 000 co00LZ3 |06 L 00 ££53 0g Buuoday Aoineg
0Z 0053 094 0Z 05Z3 oLg Q0 0523 s e 0003 000 0003 000 coo3 000 00 0F aoc $PJ028Y JO BIUBUSIUBW
0003 000 00 03 Q00 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 oo G003 000 00 03 coc uolEaYNoU wawwcddy
0G 03 0090 00 03 000 0003 0090 a0 03 000 G003 0o 0003 000 00 03 000 4 185 aanensiwpy
SLEFPLLI [ST9 0003 000 G163 szl 0003 000 0003 o0 o0 G003 000 00059 L3 00§ Bunwerd asen
Bujuueld pue uolRIS|UHLPY
LOD eunt 1505 aun} 180D awiy 1500 Sy 1800 E1THE 1503 at|] 1800 aung
el ueIEISEY JolesisiuiIwpyy JOIBENS|UNLPY JOIVeg uwmncmz ueIsIssy Janeuey Jauued

LLOTISOILY ©F LLOZIP0/L0  WOJ) SISO BLUN SIOIRIISILILPY JO 8INpeyds

NOILVHISININGY NI QL1 (W3W3) SEQTOINWO

ese)




shipleys™

Cndartered Accountdn:s & Profos.io 1af Busnoss ACy sers

Appendix 6

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Administration
Creditors Guide to Fees




Sie9

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W)T% Tsaivency
ki Fractitienens

3] Assesateen

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

3.1

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of the assels, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administratar The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 1s intended
to help creditors be aware of their nights under the legistation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration s a procedure which places a company under the controf of an insclvency
practitoner and the protection of the court with the following objechive

» rescuing the company as a going concem, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely iIf the company were
wound up without first being 1n administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these obgectives i1s reasonably practicable
« reahsing property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ commuttee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maxamum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneratton The committee s nommally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator i1s required to hold within a2 maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The admuinistrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commiitee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when
the admuinistrator decides he needs to hold one The commiitee has power to summon the
admnistrator to attend before it and provide informatron about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2.106 of the {nsolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

+» as a percentage of the value of the property which the adminustrator has to deal with,

* by reference to the time properly grven by the admimistrator and his staff in attending t¢ matters
ansing in the admunistration, or

¢ as asetamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the adrministrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It s for the crediors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or

combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the

1of6
April 2010




gm Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9

42

43

44

61

62

20f6

committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed, and where it 1s a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matiers

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responstbiity of an exceptionatl kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

+ the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
hus duties,

+ the value and nature of the praperty which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 43 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the commuitee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the cormmmitiee or
creditors as descnbed abave, and In any case not later than 18 months after his appoiniment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

+ each secured creditor of the company, or
« if the adminustrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and
preferential crediters whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisithoned by creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resalution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
Rewview of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admiestrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as inihally approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrater may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitoner
Details of such costs must be included in the administrator's proposals

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does
nol make the necessary determination, or if t does but the admunistrator, or other insolvency

Apnl 2010




SIP9

63

713

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) %, Frral
P, 41 Assedaten

practitioner who has mncurred pre-administrabon costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed 1n
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admirustrator's remuneration

The adminstrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-admirustration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or If
there s but the adminuistrator or other insolvency practiioner considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determmation

What information should be provided by the adminmistrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admumistrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
« the stage dunng the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
* the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admunistration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the admistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the partcular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additonal information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexty of the
case The addiional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the admnistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bnng
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, beanng i mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable thus
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrater to provide an analysts of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance wiuch has
been given to insolvency practihoners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planming
lnvestigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categornes are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

*  Manager

Other senior professionals
s  Agsistants and support staff

3ofb
Apnl 2010




I}g Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
Fen AR Assaciten

7.2

7.3

81

4 0f 6

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own tnitial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicatle it should als¢ explain

« Any sigrificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

» The sleps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admunmistrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or hus staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the detaills of
the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should aiso
provide detatls of the tme spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes i the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additronal information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
7.1 3 Where the fee i1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professionali guidance 1ssued to msolvency prachhioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocaled costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication faciities provided by the admunistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneraton  Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admuinistrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admirustrator (or If not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken duning the penod of the report to fix it),

+ If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, irrespective
of whether st was actually paid during that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the
report),

+ f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the pernods covered by the previcus reports, logether with a descrnption of the work done

Apnl 2010




82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W ;& Fashverey
] e

dunng those penods, rrespective of whether payment was actually made during the penod of
the report,

+ a statement of the expenses mcurred by the administrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that perniod,
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,
a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and their nght to challenge the administrator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the adminustrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

The admirustrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that.

the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disciosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admirustration or might be expected to lead
to violence against any person, or

+ the adminstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relabon to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admunistrator’s refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days tme limit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The adrurustrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —
« the total number of hours spent on the case by the adrmunustrator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent penecd of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appomtment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The wnformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrater, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Applicaton may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including hrmself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the administrator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring
of the expenses in question s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application {which 1t may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearng

Sof6
Apnl 2010




[~ ]

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

12

6ofb6

!}? Guide to Administrators’ Fees sIP9
e

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
admstration

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient
or that the basis used o fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resclution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors I1s insufficient or that the basts used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
applicaton [f there rs no commuttee, the admimstrator’s notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jont adnmunistrators it s for them to agree hetween themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admerustrator 15 a solieitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be pard unless authonsed by the creditors’ commuttee, the creditors or the court

if a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in retation to the
remuneration of the new admimustrater until a further determimation, resolution or court order 1s
made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, applcation may be
made for a determmnation of the amecunt that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The
apphcation must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing
administrator and the mcoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admirustration on or after 6 Apni 2010, except where

» the apphcation for an admintstration order was made before that date, or
+ where the admimistration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

Apnl 2010




shipleys™ —

Chartered Accountants & Prof 5o 10t Business Acvisers

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Administration
Proof of Debt




PROOF OF DEBT
In The High Court of Justice No 2777 of 2011
OMNIGLOBE (EMEA) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Date of Administration 7 April 2011
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3  Total claim including VAT and interest as at the date
of the Administration Order £

4  Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated

5 If claim includes VAT, show

(a) Amount of VAT £
(b) Amount of clam Net of VAT £

6 Amount of any interest included in claim £

7 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

8 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

9 Particuiars and value of any security held and the
date 1t was given

10 Signature of creditor or other authonsed person
Name n BLOCK LETTERS ...
Telephone number

Creditor's reference

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor




12

13

Admitted to vote for £
Date

Administrator
Admitted preferentially
for £

Date

Administrator

For Use of Administrator Only

Admitted non-preferentially
for £

Date

Administrator




shipleys™)

Charfered Azcountdnts & Proessional usingss Asvisers

Appendix 8

Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited — In Adminustration
Form 2.21B — Creditor's request for a meeting




Rule 2 37 fForm 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Ommglohe (EMEA) Limited — In Admunistration 03587547
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2777 of 2011

(a) insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
makng the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered office  request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
of the company

{c} Insert amount of claim
My claim in the admimistration 1s (c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concuring with the request
(f any) and ther dams .~ (d)

the administration if the
requesting creditor's claim

15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of concurrence
(@) insert details of the

f th
pufpase of fhe meetng The purpose of the meeting 15 ()

Signed

Dated




